Macpherson Constitution enfranchised more Nigerians, stimulated the creation of more 
political parties, and revived party politics in general. The Macpherson Constitution renamed 
the Central Legislative Council, the House of Representatives and enlarged its membership 
from forty-four (44) to one hundred and forty-eight (148), comprising 136 unofficial and 12 
officials, and specified that the unofficial members be elected members (Akanji, 2021: 42-43). 
Of the 136 elected unofficial members, 68 were elected from the Northern region, while 34 
were elected from each of the Eastern and Western regions (Akanji, 2021: